

No. 23-5572

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOSEPH W. FISCHER,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
District of Columbia Circuit Court of Appeals**

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER

JEFFREY T. GREEN
NORTHWESTERN SUPREME
COURT CLINIC
375 E. Chicago Avenue
Chicago, IL 60611
jgreen@sidley.com

HEIDI R. FREESE
RONALD A. KRAUSS
FREDERICK W. ULRICH*
AMANDA R. GAYNOR
RYAN F. SHELLEY
FEDERAL PUBLIC
DEFENDER OFFICE
MIDDLE DISTRICT
OF PENNSYLVANIA
100 Chestnut St., Suite 306
Harrisburg, PA 17101
(717) 782-2237
fritz_ulrich@fd.org

Counsel for Petitioner

November 13, 2023

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
REPLY ARGUMENT	
A. The procedural posture of Mr. Fischer’s case is of no moment	1
B. The unprecedented extension of Section 1512(c)(2) in the January 6 prosecutions has divided panels in the D.C. Circuit and diverges from how other courts of appeal have viewed that provision.....	3
C. The electoral vote certificates are not “evidence.”	6
D. The D.C. Circuit’s divided opinions over Section 1512(c)(2)’s definition of “corruptly” warrant this Court’s review	7
CONCLUSION	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Bates v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 23 (1997)...	2
<i>Begier v. IRS</i> , 496 U.S. 53 (1990)	3
<i>Dubin v. United States</i> , 599 U.S. 110 (2023)	6
<i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> , 429 U.S. 97 (1976).....	3
<i>Exxon Mobil v. Saudi Basic Indus. Corp.</i> , 544 U.S. 280 (2005).....	2
<i>United States v. Aguilar</i> , 515 U.S. 593 (1995).....	5
<i>United States v. Beach</i> , 80 F.4th 1245 (11th Cir. 2023).....	4
<i>United States v. Briggs</i> , 141 S. Ct. 467 (2020).....	6
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 589 F. Supp. 3d 60 (D.D.C. 2022), <i>rev'd</i> by <i>United States v.</i> <i>Fischer</i> , 64 F.4th 329 (D.C. Cir. 2023)	5
<i>United States v. Petruk</i> , 781 F.3d 438 (8th Cir. 2015).....	5
<i>United States v. Robertson</i> , No. 22-3062, 2023 WL 6932346 (D.C. Cir. Oct. 20, 2023)	4
STATUTES AND RULES	
18 U.S.C. § 1512	5, 6
18 U.S.C. § 1512(c)	4, 5
18 U.S.C. § 1512(c)(2).....	1, 2, 3, 4, 5
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
SCHOLARLY AUTHORITIES	
Brett M. Kavanaugh, <i>Fixing Statutory Interpretations</i> , 129 HARV. L. REV. 2118 (2016).....	6
OTHER AUTHORITIES	

148 Cong. Rec. S6550 (daily ed. July 10, 2002)	5
<i>Ballot</i> , BLACK'S LAW DICTIONARY (11th ed. 2019)	7
<i>Evidence</i> , BLACK'S LAW DICTIONARY (11th ed. 2019)	6
Memorandum from Ass't Att'y Gen. Office of Legal Counsel, Steven Engel & Principal Assoc. Deputy Att'y Gen., Edward C. O'Callaghan to Att'y Gen. William P. Barr (March 24, 2019).....	4
Memorandum from Deputy Att'y Gen. Rod Rosenstein & Ass't Att'y Gen. Steven Engel to Att'y Gen. William P. Barr (June 8, 2018)	4
A. Scalia & B. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012)	6
Stephen M. Shapiro, et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (11th ed. 2019)	2
Jason Willick, <i>Why the Jamal Bowman Fire Alarm Scandal Will Keep Burning</i> , WASH. POST (Nov. 1, 2023), https://tinyurl.com/mvcswb69	3
